



**GLOBAL SUMMIT**  
REAL ESTATE INC.

**Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**  
**(Unaudited)**

**Three months ended August 31, 2012 and 2011**

**(Expressed in Canadian dollars)**

## **MANAGEMENT'S COMMENTS ON UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Global Summit Real Estate Inc. for the three months ended August 31, 2012 and 2011 have been prepared by, and are the responsibility of, the Company's management. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have not been reviewed by the Company's external auditors.

# Global Summit Real Estate Inc.

## Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Financial Position

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	August 31, 2012	May 31, 2012
<b>Assets</b>		
Non-current assets:		
Properties held for development and sale (note 4)	\$ 34,130,038	\$ 40,722,454
Investments in joint ventures (note 5)	16,143,903	16,118,615
Investment tax credits receivable	6,950,537	6,830,606
Deferred income tax asset	4,711,000	6,540,000
	<u>61,935,478</u>	<u>70,211,675</u>
Current assets:		
Restricted cash (note 6)	1,161,941	1,542,258
Prepaid expenses	109,788	29,425
Amounts receivable	528,293	652,340
Cash	2,680,801	26,518,971
	<u>4,480,823</u>	<u>28,742,994</u>
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>\$ 66,416,301</b>	<b>\$ 98,954,669</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Non-current liability:		
Deferred income tax liability	\$ 34,263,000	\$ 32,483,000
Current liabilities:		
Due to related party (note 7)	974,515	3,458,750
Sales deposits	2,804,797	2,829,544
Amounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 7)	2,128,703	2,056,179
	<u>5,908,015</u>	<u>8,344,473</u>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>40,171,015</b>	<b>40,827,473</b>
<b>Shareholders' Equity</b>		
Share capital (note 8)	18,100,000	18,100,000
Retained earnings (note 9)	8,126,317	40,008,892
Equity attributable to shareholders	26,226,317	58,108,892
Non-controlling interest	18,969	18,304
<b>Total shareholders' equity</b>	<b>26,245,286</b>	<b>58,127,196</b>
<b>Total liabilities and shareholders' equity</b>	<b>\$ 66,416,301</b>	<b>\$ 98,954,669</b>

Approved by the Board of Directors

“Michael De Cotiis” Director

“David Tong” Director

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements

# Global Summit Real Estate Inc.

## Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Earnings and Comprehensive Income

For the three months ended August 31, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	August 31, 2012	August 31, 2011
<b>Revenue</b>		
Condominium sales	\$ 17,789,769	\$ 2,833,618
Cost of condominiums sold	(7,289,307)	(1,612,541)
Commissions and closing costs	(758,295)	(95,683)
	9,742,167	1,125,394
Equity in income (loss) of joint ventures	25,287	(71,105)
Interest income	62,838	2,412
	88,125	(68,693)
	9,830,292	1,056,701
<b>Expenses</b>		
Loss from securities trading	2,261,209	-
General and administrative	700,325	334,122
Sales and marketing	203,922	104,654
Professional	57,677	61,708
	3,223,133	500,484
<b>Earnings before income taxes</b>	6,607,159	556,217
<b>Provision for income taxes</b>		
Deferred	3,489,069	(77,094)
<b>Net earnings and comprehensive income</b>	\$ 3,118,090	\$ 633,311
<b>Net earnings and comprehensive income attributable to:</b>		
Shareholders of the Company	\$ 3,117,425	\$ 633,240
Non-controlling interest	665	71
	\$ 3,118,090	\$ 633,311
Basic and diluted earnings per share	\$ 0.0013	\$ 0.0003

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements

## Global Summit Real Estate Inc.

### Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity

For the three months ended August 31, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Share Capital	Retained Earnings	Total	Non-controlling interest	Total Equity
Balance at June 1, 2011	\$ 18,100,000	\$ 44,072,962	\$ 62,172,962	\$ 7,067	\$ 62,180,029
Net earnings for the period	-	633,240	633,240	71	633,311
Balance at August 31, 2011	\$ 18,100,000	\$ 44,706,202	\$ 62,806,202	\$ 7,138	\$ 62,813,340
Balance at June 1, 2012	\$ 18,100,000	\$ 40,008,892	\$ 58,108,892	\$ 18,304	\$ 58,127,196
Net earnings for the period	-	3,117,425	3,117,425	665	3,118,090
Dividends paid	-	(35,000,000)	(35,000,000)	-	(35,000,000)
Balance at August 31, 2012	\$ 18,100,000	\$ 8,126,317	\$ 26,226,317	\$ 18,969	\$ 26,245,286

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements

# Global Summit Real Estate Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows

For the three months ended August 31, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	August 31, 2012	August 31, 2011
<b>Cash flows from (used in) operating activities:</b>		
Net earnings	\$ 3,118,090	\$ 633,311
Adjustments for:		
Deferred income taxes	3,489,069	77,094
Recovery of costs through condominium sales	7,289,307	1,612,541
Additions to properties held for development and sale	(696,891)	(8,464,407)
	<u>13,199,575</u>	<u>(6,141,461)</u>
Change in:		
Restricted cash	380,317	(2,338,369)
Prepaid expenses	(80,363)	(398,249)
Amounts receivable	124,047	596,580
Deferred income taxes, net	-	(154,189)
Sales deposits	(24,747)	3,866,779
Amounts payable and accrued liabilities	72,524	585,447
Net cash from (used in) operating activities	<u>13,671,353</u>	<u>(3,983,462)</u>
<b>Cash flows from (used in) investing activity:</b>		
Investments in joint ventures	(25,288)	71,105
Net cash from (used in) investing activity	<u>(25,288)</u>	<u>71,105</u>
<b>Cash flows from (used in) financing activities:</b>		
Debt on properties	-	9,420,267
Repayment to related party	(2,484,235)	(4,071,042)
Dividends paid	(35,000,000)	-
Net cash from (used in) financing activities	<u>(37,484,235)</u>	<u>5,349,225</u>
<b>Increase (decrease) in cash</b>	<b>(23,838,170)</b>	<b>1,436,868</b>
<b>Cash, beginning of period</b>	<b>26,518,971</b>	<b>678,348</b>
<b>Cash, end of period</b>	<b>\$ 2,680,801</b>	<b>\$ 2,115,216</b>
<b>Supplemental cash flow information:</b>		
Interest paid in cash	\$ -	\$ 583,828

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements

# **Global Summit Real Estate Inc.**

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended August 31, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

## **1 Reporting Entity**

Global Summit Real Estate Inc. ("Global") is incorporated under the *Business Corporations Act* (British Columbia). The registered office is located at Suite 300, 911 Homer Street, Vancouver, BC, V6B 2W6, Canada.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements as at, and for the three months ended, August 31, 2012 and 2011 comprise Global Summit Real Estate Inc. and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the "Company"), and the Company's interests in joint ventures.

The Company's subsidiaries, Pinnacle Centre Three Limited Partnership ("Pinnacle LP III") and Pinnacle Centre Four Limited Partnership ("Pinnacle LP IV"), focus their activities on development of two residential towers in downtown Toronto, Ontario (referred to as "Tower III" and "Tower IV", respectively) and, from time to time, securities trading.

The Company's joint ventures, Ritz Commercial Partnership ("Ritz") and New Haven Industrial Lands Development Partnership ("New Haven"), focus their activities on the acquisition of commercial land for development and development of commercial properties for leasing.

Ritz owns the retail and office component of a residential condominium building in Vancouver, BC. New Haven owns a multi-tenant industrial/office business park development, and undeveloped land, in Burnaby, BC.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved, and authorized for issue, by the Board of Directors on October 30, 2012.

## **2 Basis of Presentation**

### **Statement of compliance**

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements and the notes thereto have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34 - Interim Financial Reporting. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company's consolidated financial statements for the years ended May 31, 2012 and 2011, which are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). For the three months ended August 31, 2012 and 2011, there have been no changes to the Company's accounting policies from those disclosed in the Company's consolidated financial statements for the years ended May 31, 2012 and 2011.

# **Global Summit Real Estate Inc.**

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended August 31, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

## **Basis of measurement**

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is also the functional currency of the Company, and have been prepared on the historical cost basis.

## **Basis of consolidation**

### Subsidiaries

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the assets, liabilities and results of operations and cash flows of all subsidiaries. Subsidiaries are entities controlled directly or indirectly by Global. The existence and effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable are considered when assessing whether Global controls another entity.

### Joint ventures

Investments in joint ventures are accounted for using the equity method. Under the equity method, interests in joint ventures are initially recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position at cost and adjusted thereafter to recognise the Company's share of post-acquisition profits or losses and movements in other comprehensive income in the income statement and in other comprehensive income, respectively. When the Company's share of losses in a joint venture equals or exceeds its interest in the joint ventures, the group does not recognise further losses, unless it has incurred obligations or made payments on behalf of the joint ventures.

### Transactions eliminated on consolidation

All intercompany balances, revenues and expenses are eliminated in preparing the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

## **Use of estimates and application of judgments**

The preparation of condensed consolidated interim financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, revenue and expenses. These judgments, estimates and assumptions are based on historical experience and management's assessment of current events and actions that the Company may undertake in the future. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

## **Judgments**

The following are the critical judgments made in applying the Company's accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements:



# **Global Summit Real Estate Inc.**

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended August 31, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

Degree of significant influence

When determining the appropriate basis of accounting for the Company's investments in joint ventures, the Company considers the degree of control or influence that the Company exerts; the amount of potential voting rights which provide the Company or unrelated parties voting powers; the terms of shareholder or other contractual agreements; the ability to appoint directors; and the amount of benefits the Company receives relative to other investors.

## **Estimates**

In the process of applying the Company's accounting policies, management has made the following estimates and assumptions, which have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements:

Properties held for development and sale

The Company estimates the net realizable value of properties held for development and sale based on management's assessment of anticipated selling prices and costs to complete development and sale. Estimates of costs to complete development are also used to allocate current development costs to cost of sale when revenue is recognized.

Deferred income taxes

The assessment of the probability of future taxable income in which deferred tax assets can be utilized is based on the Company's latest budget forecast, which is adjusted for significant non-taxable income and expenses and specific limits to the use of any unused tax loss or credit. If a positive forecast of taxable income indicates the probable use of a deferred tax asset, especially when it can be used without a time limit, that deferred tax asset is usually recognized in full. The recognition of deferred tax assets that are subject to certain legal or economic limits or uncertainties are assessed individually by management based on the specific facts and circumstances.

The Company recognizes expected liabilities for tax based on an estimate of the taxes due, which requires significant judgment as to the ultimate tax determination of certain items. Where the actual liability arising from these issues differs from these estimates, such differences will have an impact on the income tax and deferred tax balances in the period when such determination is made.

## **3 Significant Accounting Policies**

### **Property acquisition**

Where property is acquired, management considers the substance of the assets and/or activities of the acquired entity in determining whether the acquisition represents the acquisition of assets or a business combination. A transaction is considered to be a business combination if the acquired property meets the definition of a business, being an integrated set of activities and assets that are capable of being managed for the purpose of providing a return to the shareholders.

# **Global Summit Real Estate Inc.**

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended August 31, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

Whether the acquisition is accounted for as an asset acquisition or a business combination, the Company fair values assets acquired and liabilities assumed including land, buildings, intangibles such as above and below-market leases, in-place operating leases and customer relationship value. The Company expenses transaction costs on business combinations.

## **Properties under development and sale**

Properties under development and sale are accounted for at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less costs to complete development and sale. Costs include all direct development costs and capitalized carrying costs related to holding the property under development, including borrowing costs. The Company makes an impairment provision where the carrying value of a property exceeds its net realizable value.

The amount of borrowing costs capitalized is determined first by reference to borrowings specific to the project, where relevant, and otherwise by applying a weighted average cost of borrowings to eligible expenditures after adjusting for borrowings associated with other specific developments. Where borrowings are associated with specific developments, the amount capitalized is the gross cost incurred on those borrowings, and is capitalized from the commencement of development until the date of completion. Capitalization of borrowing costs is suspended during prolonged periods when development activity is interrupted.

The Company considers the date of completion to have occurred when construction is complete and upon receipt of all necessary occupancy and other material permits.

The cost of sale of a property or unit is allocated on the basis of the estimated total cost of the project prorated by the anticipated selling price of the property or unit over the anticipated selling price of the entire project.

## **Restricted cash**

Restricted cash consists of cash over which the Company has legal ownership, but which is restricted by law or contract as to its availability or intended use, including funds held on behalf of purchasers and construction contractors.

## **Sales deposits**

The Company receives sales deposits, from purchasers of condominium units, in the ordinary course of business. Sales deposits are non-refundable to the purchaser, and are recognized as revenue upon completion of the sale.

## **Revenue recognition**

Revenue from construction and sale of residential condominium units is recognized when the significant risks and rewards of ownership are transferred to the purchaser, when the Company no longer has any significant involvement with the unit, when it is probable that the economic benefits from sale will flow to the Company and when the revenue and related costs of sale can be reliably measured.

# **Global Summit Real Estate Inc.**

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended August 31, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

## **Cost of condominiums sold**

Cost of condominiums sold is determined using the net yield method whereby the cost of condominiums sold for the period is a pro-rated amount of total estimated costs for the development based on revenue for the period versus development revenue for the entire development.

## **Earnings per share**

Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to the owners of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share are the same as the Company had no potentially dilutive securities outstanding during the three months ended August 31, 2012 and 2011.

## **Income taxes**

Current income taxes are the expected amount of income taxes payable to the taxation authorities, and any adjustment to income taxes payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred income taxes are recognized using the liability method based on temporary differences between the income tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

A deferred income tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable income will be available against which they can be utilized. Deferred income tax assets are measured at the income tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realized, based on the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the statement of financial position date.

Investment tax credits are receivable from the Government of Canada as an incentive to conduct research and development in Canada, and are recorded when their realization is believed to be reasonably assured.

## **Financial instruments**

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized in the statement of financial position when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. All financial instruments are required to be measured at fair value on initial recognition. Measurement in subsequent periods is dependent upon the classification of the financial instrument. The Company classified its financial assets as either fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), loans and receivables, held-to-maturity or available-for-sale. The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial assets were acquired.

# Global Summit Real Estate Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended August 31, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

Management determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition. Financial assets at FVTPL are financial assets held for trading. A financial asset is classified in this category if acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the short term. Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Held-to-maturity financial assets are non-derivative financial instruments that have fixed and determinable payments and the Company has the ability and intent to hold the asset until maturity. Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivative financial instruments that are either designated in this category or not classified in the other categories. For financial instruments classified as other than held-for-trading, transaction costs are added to the initial fair value of the related financial instrument. Financial assets and financial liabilities classified as held-for-trading are measured at FVTPL. Financial assets classified as held to maturity, loans and receivables or other financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

The Company has implemented the following classifications:

Cash	FVTPL
Restricted cash	FVTPL
Amounts receivable	Loans and receivables
Amounts payable and accrued liabilities	Other financial liabilities
Sales deposits	Other financial liabilities
Due to related party	Other financial liabilities

## Standards issued but not yet effective

The following IFRSs have been issued or revised by the IASB; however, they are not yet effective and as such have not been applied to these condensed consolidated interim financial statements:

### Financial instruments

IFRS 9 – *Financial Instruments* (IFRS 9) was issued by the IASB in October 2010 and will replace IAS 39. IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple classification options in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial impairment methods in IAS 39. IFRS 9 is effective for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2015, with early adoption permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this policy.

### Consolidated financial statements

IFRS 10 – *Consolidated Financial Statements* (IFRS 10) was issued by the IASB in June 2011 to replace Standing Interpretations Committee 12 – *Consolidation – Special Purpose Entities* (SIC-12) and the new consolidation requirements of IAS 27 – *Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements* (IAS 27) (discussed below). IFRS 10 eliminates the current risk and rewards approach and establishes control as the single basis for determining the consolidation of an entity. The standard provides guidance on how to apply the control principles in a number of situations, including agency relationships and holding or potential voting rights. This standard is required to be applied for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2013. IAS 27 was revised in May 2011 to eliminate the principles of consolidation from IAS 27 (as they are now included in IFRS 10) and focus on requirements related to disclosure requirements for investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates when an entity prepares separate financial statements. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this policy.

# Global Summit Real Estate Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended August 31, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

## Joint arrangements

IFRS 11 – *Joint Arrangements* (IFRS 11) was issued in June 2011 and is the result of the IASB’s project to replace IAS 31 – *Interest in Joint Ventures* (IAS 31). The new standard redefines joint operations and joint ventures and requires joint operations to be proportionally consolidated and joint ventures to be equity accounted. Under IAS 31, joint ventures could be proportionately consolidated. This standard is required to be applied for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with early adoption permitted. IAS 28 – *Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures* (IAS 28) was revised in May 2011 and prescribes the accounting for investments in associates and sets out the requirements for the application of the equity method when accounting for investments in associates and joint ventures. This standard is required to be applied for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with early adoption permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this policy.

## Disclosure of interests in other entities

IFRS 12 – *Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities* (IFRS 12) was issued in June 2011 and outlines the required disclosures for interest in subsidiaries and joint arrangements. The new disclosures require information that will assist financial statement users to evaluate the nature, risks and financial effects associated with an entity’s interests in subsidiaries and joint arrangements. This standard is required to be applied for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with early adoption permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this policy.

## Fair value measurements

IFRS 13 – *Fair Value Measurements* (IFRS 13) was issued in June 2011 and provides a common definition of fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value under IFRS and enhances the disclosures required for fair value measurements. The standard applies where fair value measurements are required and does not require new fair value measurements. This standard is required to be applied for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with early adoption permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this policy.

## Presentation of financial statements

IAS 1 – *Presentation of Financial Statements: Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income* (IAS 1) was issued in June 2011 and sets out the overall requirements for the presentation of financial statements, guidelines for their structure and minimum requirements for their content. This standard is required to be applied for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with early adoption permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this policy.

# Global Summit Real Estate Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended August 31, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

## 4 Properties Held for Development and Sale

	August 31, 2012	May 31, 2012
Land and properties held for sale	\$ 218,935,386	\$ 218,238,496
Accumulated cost of condominiums sold	(184,805,348)	(177,516,042)
	\$ 34,130,038	\$ 40,722,454

Land and properties held for sale relate to Tower III and Tower IV.

## 5 Investments in Joint Ventures

The following amounts represent the Company's 50% interest in the assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses of two joint ventures, Ritz and New Haven.

	August 31, 2012	May 31, 2012
<b>Assets</b>		
Non-current assets	\$ 27,624,985	\$ 24,952,785
Current assets	2,096,997	1,824,736
	29,721,982	26,777,521
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Non-current liabilities	18,081,624	18,165,975
Current liabilities	8,138,841	5,132,229
	26,220,465	23,298,204
<b>Net assets</b>	\$ 3,501,517	\$ 3,479,317
<b>Revenue and Expenses</b>		
Revenue	\$ 516,113	\$ 5,321,436
Expenses	(497,635)	(2,122,212)
<b>Net earnings and comprehensive earnings</b>	\$ 18,478	\$ 3,199,224

The Company is contingently liable with respect to the co-venturer's share of the joint ventures' liabilities of \$26,220,465 (May 31, 2012 - \$23,298,204) and would be able to utilize the co-venturer's share of the joint ventures' assets to satisfy these liabilities.

# Global Summit Real Estate Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended August 31, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

## 6 Restricted Cash

	August 31, 2012	May 31, 2012
Sales deposits	\$ 696,522	\$ 836,981
Holdbacks	465,419	705,277
	<u>\$ 1,161,941</u>	<u>\$ 1,542,258</u>

## 7 Related Party Disclosures

The amount due to related party, a corporation under common control, is non-interest-bearing, unsecured and has no fixed terms of repayment.

During the period ended August 31, 2012, the Company incurred construction management fees, based on 3% of construction costs incurred, of \$25,684 for a total of \$4,563,199 to a corporation controlled by a significant shareholder and director. The Company has capitalized these construction management fees to properties held for development and sale. Included in amounts payable and accrued liabilities at August 31, 2012 is \$58,035 (May 31, 2012 - \$32,351) due in respect of these construction management fees.

Key management personnel are those people having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, directly or indirectly. The compensation paid or payable to key management for employee services is \$9,250 (August 31, 2011- \$9,250).

## 8 Share Capital

The Company's authorized share capital consists of an unlimited number of voting common shares and an unlimited number of non-voting common shares.

	Number of voting common shares	Amount
Balance at August 31, 2012 and May 31, 2012 (without par value)	20,230,378	\$ -

	Number of non- voting common shares	Amount
Without par value	2,373,169,023	\$ 1,200,000
With par value of \$1	16,900,000	16,900,000
Balance at August 31, 2012 and May 31, 2012	<u>2,390,069,023</u>	<u>\$ 18,100,000</u>

# Global Summit Real Estate Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended August 31, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

## 9 Dividends

During the period ended August 31, 2012, the Company paid cash dividends of \$35,000,000 (\$0.014521 per share) (August 31, 2011 - \$nil), with \$293,765 (August 31, 2011 - \$nil) paid to the holders of voting common shares and \$34,706,235 (August 31, 2011 - \$nil) paid to the holders of non-voting common shares.

## 10 Capital Management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to comply with all requirements imposed by its lenders and to ensure that the Company will continue as a going concern so that it can complete the development of the properties, and any future properties, and provide long-term returns to the shareholders.

The Company defines capital as the aggregate of due to related party and share capital as follows:

	August 31, 2012	May 31, 2012
Due to related party	\$ 974,515	\$ 3,458,750
Share capital	18,100,000	18,100,000
	\$ 19,074,515	\$ 21,558,750

The Company complied with all requirements imposed by its lenders during the year ended May 31, 2012 and to date.

## 11 Financial Instruments and Risk Management

### Risk management

The Company is exposed to certain risks relating to its financial instruments. The Company does not use derivative financial instruments to manage these risk exposures.

#### Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due, or can only do so at excessive cost. This risk is managed by maintaining adequate amounts of cash and other current assets and by having adequate access to credit facilities when needed. All amounts receivable were collected after August 31, 2012. Amounts payable and accrued liabilities includes \$465,419 of holdbacks payable.

#### Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The credit risk associated with cash and restricted cash is believed to be minimal as these balances are on deposit with Canadian banks that are believed to be creditworthy. Amounts receivable is comprised of amounts due from the Government of Canada. The Company does not believe it is exposed to significant credit risk.



## **Global Summit Real Estate Inc.**

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended August 31, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

### Fair values

The carrying values of cash, restricted cash, amounts receivable, the amount due to related party, amounts payable and accrued liabilities, and sales deposits approximate their fair values due to the short-term nature of these financial assets and financial liabilities.

## **12 Commitments**

The Company has outstanding letters of credit of \$235,628 (May 31, 2012 - \$282,378) provided for development activities.